ACCOUNTING OFFICER: Qounty clerk is accounting officer under
."'J L“. Of !O- 1933' p. m.
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Hon. Willi m Hicks
Kens g City, Miesouri
.Zf/#ffw@c

Dear Sirs

This department is in receipt of your request for
an ovinion as to the following state of facts:

we & +Y¥ am drop ing you sthese few lines
in regard to Senate Bill #154, Section
21, with reg xds to the County Clerk.

Please give me your o inion in regrrds
to Secotion Zl. Does this mcan the
County Clerk of Jacksoa County to be the
Accounting Officer?

The County Cl!erk has always kept the
Official records and alw ys recognized
by the State Auditor,* ® *¢

Section 31, Laws of Mo. 1933, p. 380, provides as
follows:

*iherever in this aet the term 'budget
officexr' shal appear, it shal! be deen—
ed to mean the praaiding Judge of the
county court, unless the county court
shall have by order designated the

county cloerk as budgat officer, 'herever

ths tm ' # offigexr® shall
cemed to mean th.
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Hom. W, Hicks. - July 38, 1933

Seotion 13181 R. 8, Mo, 1839, provides as
foliowas

*It shall be the duty of the clerk of
the ocounty c ourt: First, %o keep re~
gular agocunts between tﬂs treasurey
and the county, chargiag him therein
with 51! momeys padd into the treasury,
and erediting him with the amount he
may have disbursed between the periods
of his z speotive settlements with the
court; second, %o keep just accounts
between the county and all per

bodies politiec and corporate, charge lle
with moneys puyable into the

treasury, or th .t muy become entitled
o recelve moneys therefromj third, %o
file and preserve in his office all
ageounts, vouchers and other papers pel-
taining to the settioment of any aceount
to which the county shall be a party
sopics whereof, cersified under the fn&nﬂ
and seal of the elerk, shall be -dmitted
in evidence in al. courts of law and
cleewheze; fourth, to issue warrants on
the treasury for si. moneys ordered to
be pald by the court, keep an abstraot
thereof, prosent the sime to the county
court at every regular term, calanoe
and exhibit the zccounts kept by him

as often as r quircd by the court, and
ko his books amni pepers &t all times
r for the inspeotion of the -ame, or
any judge thereof,"

It is the opinion of this department th:t the cocunty
clerk of Jackson County ie the ‘asccounting officer' as pro-
vided in Laws of Mo. 1933, p. 340,

Yours very sruly,

JOHN W, HOPTMAN, JR.,
APPROVRD Assiatant Attorney Genor:l.
Atvorney %*}!’::&1.
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